exchange risk thereon. The impact of future rate fluctuations cannot be predicted with certainty; however, the
Company’s exposure to fluctuations in the United States dollar is small since the Company has minimal
financial assets or liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. The
Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +/- 1%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period,
and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All
other variables are held constant.

Interest rate sensitivity Profit and equity for the year
 -1% +1%
December 31, 2012 $   18,948 $   (18,948)
December 31, 2011 $   (83) $   83

5. Government Contributions

The Company entered into an agreement with Canada Health Infoway Inc. to meet its certification and
accelerate the use and adoption of interoperable electronic health records throughout Canada on November
14, 2011. For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded $53,031 (December 31, 2011 -
$Nil) as revenue from government contributions in the Consolidated Statements of Earnings and
Comprehensive Income.

6. Business Combinations

Open EC Technologies Inc.

On October 24, 2012, QHR Technologies Ltd. (the “Purchaser”), concluded the acquisition of all the shares
outstanding of Open EC Technologies Inc., (“OpenEC”) and its subsidiaries.

The acquisition of OpenEC was considered strategically important to penetrate the US market. Key services
include billings, clearing house and revenue cycle management delivered through a Software as a Service
(“SaaS”) model and through leveraged channel sales partners. The acquisition will allow the future

[…]

constituency of physicians that would otherwise have been abandoned by an EMR vendor that left the market.

The identified assets, liabilities and purchase price below are a result of management’s best estimates and
assumptions after taking into account all relevant information available. The Company conducted studies and
analysis of the acquired assets and liabilities to arrive at the final purchase price allocation below.

 Fair value recognized on acquisition
Assets
Accounts receivable $   80,000
Property, plant and equipment 120,025
Intangible assets – customer relationships 105,000
Total identifiable net assets  305,025

Goodwill on acquisition 86,203
Purchase consideration transferred $   391,228

Net cash outflow on acquisition $   391,228
Acquisition costs charged to expenses 9,183
Total purchase consideration $   400,411

Due to lack of IFRS specific data prior to the acquisition of EMIS, pro-forma profit or loss of the combined
entity for any periods prior to acquisition cannot be determined reliably.

7. Property and Equipment, net

Cost

Furniture and

Fixtures

Office

Equipment

Computer

Hardware

Leasehold

Improvement Total

December 31, 2010 $   263,219 $   213,674 $   2,748,922 $   475,636 $   3,701,451
Additions 16,884 33,492 387,965 125,032 563,373

December 31, 2011 280,103 247,166 3,136,887 600,668 4,264,824
Additions 39,003 336,178 667,200 260,159 1,302,540

December 31, 2012 $   319,106 $   583,344 $   3,804,087 $   860,827 $   5,567,364

Accumulated Amortization

December 31, 2010 $   72,923 $   95,142 $   1,813,180 $   215,190 $   2,196,435
Amortization for the year 24,067 35,425 397,864 52,057 509,413

December 31, 2011 96,990 130,567 2,211,044 267,247 2,705,848
Amortization for the year 28,336 71,403 388,618 85,980 574,337

December 31, 2012 $   125,326 $   201,970 $   2,599,662 $   353,227 $   3,280,185

Net book value

December 31, 2011 $   183,113 $   116,599 $   925,843 $   333,421 $   1,558,976
December 31, 2012 $   193,780 $   381,374 $   1,204,425 $   507,600 $   2,287,179

28

QHR TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 AND 2011

The cost and accumulated amortization of capital assets acquired under capital lease obligations at December
31, 2012 are $1,862,142 (December 31, 2011 - $1,159,018) and $746,639 (December 31, 2011 - $443,976)
respectively.

8. Goodwill

Goodwill is primarily related to growth expectations, expected future profitability, the substantial skill and
expertise of an acquired company’s workforce and expected cost synergies. Goodwill arising on acquisitions
is not deductible for tax purposes.

Goodwill EMR EMS RCM Total
December 31, 2010 $   737,536 $   2,219,089 $   - $   2,956,625
Acquired through business
combination (EMIS) 86,203 - - 86,203
Acquired through business
combination (Healthscreen) 879,000 - - 879,000
December 31, 2011 $  1,702,739 $   2,219,089 $   - $   3,921,828
Acquired through share
purchase (OpenEC) - - 1,658,813 1,658,813
December 31, 2012 $  1,702,739 $   2,219,089 $   1,658,813 $   5,580,641

The weighted average cost of capital, as determined using the Capital Asset Pricing Model, is 28.2% for the
EMR division, 29.1% for the EMS division and 35.9% for the RCM division; which have been used to
discount cash flow projections.

EMR revenue is assumed to continue to grow at rates up to 10% per year during the forecasted five year
period.  This reflects our expectations for significant medical practitioner conversion to EMR systems as
government mandates and incentives, presently available, will have a significant positive impact in this area.
Expenses are assumed to grow at a slower rate than recent experience, reflecting the economies of scale from